

**FAO No. 286 of 2016**

05.09.2017

Present: Mr. Ashwani Kaundal, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Sat Prakash, Advocate, vice counsel for respondents No. 1 to 4.

None for respondents No. 5 & 6.

**CMP No. 1568 of 2017**

The present application is maintained by the applicants, under Section 151 CPC for releasing the amount in favour of applicants/respondents No. 1, 3 & 4. As per applicants, deceased Bhim Sen was the only bread earner of their family and after his death the applicants are having no source of income. The application is duly supported with affidavits of all the applicants. No reply to the application has been filed nor intended to be filed.

Heard. At this time, taking into consideration the fact that applicant No. 1 has to maintain herself throughout her life, as well as, her daughter, who is minor and also taking into consideration the age of applicant No. 1/Smt. Kanta Devi, this Court deems it appropriate to release 25 % of amount to her from her share. As far as applicant No. 3 & 4 are concerned, it will be appropriate to release 50 % amount of their shares. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of by ordering that let 25 % amount from the share of applicant No. 1, Smt. Kanta Devi, 50 % amount from the share of applicant No. 3 Amra Devi and

50 % amount from the share of applicant No. 4 Surat Ram,  
be released to them, through their individual savings bank  
account of a nationalized bank.

**(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)**  
**Judge**

**5<sup>th</sup> September, 2017**  
*(raman)*

